ORDINANCE BILL NO. 2023-02

ORDINANCE NO. 2995

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon recognizes the Lebanon Fire District as the fire authority having jurisdiction within the City of Lebanon.

)

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF LEBANON ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Ordinance Bill No. 1978-18, Ordinance No. 1683; Ordinance Bill No. 1996-15, Ordinance 2192; and Ordinance Bill No. 2000-28, Ordinance No. 2263 are hereby repealed along with Chapter 15.08 of the Lebanon Municipal Code and hereby replaced in its entirety with the following:

Chapter 15.08 – Fire District

15.08.010 **Fire District Recognition**

The City of Lebanon recognizes the Lebanon Fire District as the Fire Authority having jurisdiction within the City of Lebanon. Including fire suppression, fire plans review for access and water supply and fire investigations as authorized by the State Fire Marshal's office under ORS 476.

15.08.020 Definitions

- Α. Fire Chief is defined as the Fire Chief of the Lebanon Fire District.
- Β. Fire Marshal is defined as the fire code official as designated by the Fire Chief of the Lebanon Fire District.

15.08.030 Fire Code Enforcement and Plans Review

The Lebanon Fire District will be responsible for fire code enforcement and plans review for access and water supply in accordance with the Oregon Fire Code as adopted by the Oregon State Fire Marshal's office under OAR 837 Division 40.

Passed by the Lebanon City Council by a vote of 6 for and 6 against and approved by the Mayor this 11th day of January 2023.

CITY OF LEBANON, OREGON

Kenneth E. Jackola, Mayor Michelle Stanhebel, Council President

Attested:

Kim Scheafer, MMC ecorder

Bill No 2023-02; Ordinance No.2995